Our Docket No.: 677000-322

orm PTO-1595 RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Rev. 10/02) PATENT	<b>U.S. Patent and Trademark Office</b>
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	
To the Honorable Commissioner for Patents: Please r	record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
1) Wesley Pedersen	Name: <u>InterValve, Inc.</u>
2) Robert A. Van Tassel 3) Robert S. Schwartz	Internal Address:
4) Gregory G. Brucker 5) Skott E. Greenhalgh	
additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🔲 Yes 🖂 No	Street Address: 10400 Viking Drive,
Nature of conveyance:	
🛛 Assignment 🗌 Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Eden Prairie State: MN ZIP: 55344
Other	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No
Execution Date: <u>1) 9/13/2004; 2) 9/13/2004; 3) 9/13/2004</u> <u>4) 9/16/2004: and 5) 9/16/2004</u>	
. Application number(s) or patent numbers:	
If this decomposit is being filed together with a new a	pplication, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) <u>10/846,613</u>	B. Fatent No.(s)
Additional numbers attache	xd7 🔲 Yes 🖾 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Name: <u>James W. Inskeep, Esq.</u>	🔀 Enclosed
Internal Address: INSKEEP INTELLECTUAL	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
PROPERTY GROUP, INC.	8. Deposit Account number:
Street Address: <u>1225 W. 190<sup>th</sup> Street</u> ,	50-2809
City: Gardena State: CA ZIP: 90248	
DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	N. Ma No 2 mil
<u>James W. Inskeep, Esq. (Reg. #33.910)</u> Name of Person Signing	Signature $\frac{Dec. 23, 200^{-1}}{Date}$
Total number of pages including cover	
Mail documents to be recorded w	hith required cover sheet information to: 5. Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Commissioner of Patents & Hugenaks P.O. Box 1450, A	Alexandria, VA 22313 PATENT 71

700140966

REEL: 015493 FRAME: 0745

7128vl

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Wesley Pedersen, Robert A. Van Tassel, Robert S. Schwartz, Gregory G. Brucker, and Skott E. Greenhalgh, the ASSIGNORS herein, have invented certain new and useful inventions disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled *Valvuloplasty Catheter*, filed May 14, 2004 as Application Serial No. <u>10/846,613</u>; and

WHEREAS, InterValve, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota, having a place of business at 10400 Viking Drive, Suite 550, Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55344, the ASSIGNEE herein, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) by the ASSIGNEE to me paid, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to said application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

And for the above-named considerations, we do hereby agree that we will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent. And for the above-named considerations, we do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters

Patent for the said inventions before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

DATED at \_\_\_\_\_\_ Mineaport MIV, this 13 day of \_\_\_\_\_ . 2004.

Wesley Pedersen 4814 Russell Ave. Sout Minneapolis, MN 55410 Country: US Citizenship: US

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) ) ss. COUNTY OF Ramsey )

On this  $13^{\text{Wh}}$  day of <u>September</u>, 2004, before me personally appeared <u>Wesley Pedersen</u> to me known or proved on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

Marsha) Bur Notary

(SEAL)

2



DATED at Municipality, MN, this 13 day of, 2004.
Robert A. Van Tassel
6420 Bayview Place Exelsior, MN 55331
Country: US Citizenship: US
STATE OF MINNESOTA
COUNTY OF <u>Ramsey</u> ) ss.
On this 13 <sup>th</sup> day of September 2004, before me personally appeared <u>Robert A. Van</u> <u>Tassel</u> to me known or proved on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.
Marsha Burnaster
(SEAL) Notary Public Notary Public Minimasta M
DATED at Minnegalis MD, this 13 day of Splun, 2004.
Robert S. Schwartz 1123 Audaz Lane S.W.
Rochester, MN 55902 Country: US Citizenship: US
STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss. COUNTY OF Ransey ) On this <u>13<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>Sectember</u> $2004$ , before me personally appeared <u>Robert S.</u>
On this <u><math>13^{44}</math></u> day of <u>Sectember</u> <u>2009</u> , before me personally appeared <u>Robert S.</u> <u>Schwartz</u> to me known or proved on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the
narsha Burnaeter
(SEAL) Notary Public

AARSHA ANN BURMASTER مناطرة 31, 200

Page 3 of 4

5717v1 PATENT REEL: 015493 FRAME: 0748 - -

DATED at MINN EAPOLIS, MN	, this 16 day of September, 2004.
	Gregory G. Brucker 5029 Garfield Ave. South Minneapolis, MN 55149 Country: US Citizenship: US
STATE OF MINNESOTA ) $(3, 1, 2, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3,$	
COUNTY OF Dakota) <sup>ss.</sup> On this <u>lb</u> day of <u>Seplember</u> <u>Brucker</u> to me known or proved on the basis name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument same. (SEAL) DOLORES A. RAAK Notary Public Minnesota My Commission Expines Jan. 31, 2005	, before me personally appeared <u>Gregory G.</u> of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose nt and acknowledged to me that he executed the <i>WMAAAAA</i> Notary Public
DATED at Minnea polis	_, this <u>[lo_</u> day of <u>September</u> , 2004.
	h for
	Skott E. Greenhalgh 7943 Pleasant Street Glenside, PA 19038 Country: US Citizenship: US
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA	
COUNTY OF <u>Bucks</u> ) ss.	, before me personally appeared <u>Skott E.</u>
<u>Greenhalgh</u> to me known or proved on the ban name is subscribed to the foregoing instrum	<u></u> , before me personally appeared <u>Skott E.</u> sis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose ent and acknowledged to me that he executed the
same.	- Pouse Ester
(SEAL)	A of 4 Denise Elster, Notervalle

Page 4 of 4

in the second

-s.\*

NIA Notanal Seal Denice Eister, Notern Public Perkles Bols, Bulks County REEMY (9715493 EP 2010)

CERTIFICATE OF FACSIMILE
l hereby certify that this correspondence is being facsimile transmitted to (703) 306-5995 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 22, 2004.
Mie Barnett
Atlie Barrett

Applicant: Pedersen, et al. Serial No.: 10/846,613 Filed: May 14,2004 Title: VALVULOPLASTY CATHETER Examiner: Unknown Group Art Unit: 3763 Atty Docket No.: 677000-322

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

POWER OF ATTORNEY BY ASSIGNEE AND EXCLUSION OF INVENTOR UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 1.32

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Dear Sir:

InterValve, Inc., having become the owner of all rights in and to the aboveidentified application by virtue of an Assignment executed by the inventors, hereby appoint the following as the attorneys of record with full power of substitution and revocation, to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office and before competent International Authorities connected with the above-referenced patent or patent application; said appointment to be to the exclusion of the inventors and their attorneys in accordance with the provisions of 37 C.F.R. § 1.12:

> Inskeep, James W., Reg. 33,910 Fredericks, Charles E., Reg. 51,703

whose address is:

INSKEEP INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY GROUP, INC.

1225 W. 190<sup>th</sup> Street, Ste. 205 Gardena, CA 90248 Telephone: 310.217.6220 Facsimile: 310.327.0282 Applicant: Pedersen et al. Serial No.: 10/846,613 Group Art Unit: 3763 PATENT Docket No.: 677000-322

The undersigned has reviewed all the documents in the chain of title of the patent application identified above and, to the best of undersigned's knowledge and belief, title is in the assignee identified above.

The undersigned, whose title is supplied below, is empowered to act on behalf of the assignee.

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true, and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further, that these statements are made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001, Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon.

Page 2 of 2

## INTERVALVE, INC.

Salet Alabara Dated:

4 H VHH THSSE/ Title: